Dear Editor and Reviewers,

Thank you for your professional comments on my manuscript. I have made a systematic revision to my manuscript in accordance with your requirements. See the details in submitted revised manuscript with tracking changes. The following words in blue are my answer to specific questions. I hope I can satisfy you.

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s):

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.

We have carefully revised the whole manuscript, please see details in revised manuscript.
2. Please revise lines 156-159 to avoid previously published text.

We have changed that part in our revised manuscript.

3. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets, dashes, or indentations.

We have already revised protocol steps according to your requirements.
4. Lines 87-90: Please write the text in the imperative tense. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “NOTE”.

Already done, please check.
5. Line 93: Are the seeds soaked under light or dark conditions? What is the temperature?

We add the conditions for that protocol.
6. Line 94: How many seeds are seeded? 30 or 60?

We have made it clear in our revised manuscript, seed 30 for each rice line. 
7. Line 99: How many seedlings are transplanted?

We have defined the number in step 1.2.5. 
8. Figure 2: It is unclear how the y-axis values are obtained. Please describe what the ratio stands for. Both panels A and B contain the data for FY01, but it is confusing why the values are different in the two panels (red lines). Please explain.

We explained how we obtained the y-axis values in the RESULTS section. There are two test rice lines (HZ08/HZ06) both compared with FY01, but two groups of experiments were carried out separately, so the data for FY01 are different.

9. Lines 159-164: Where are the data (numbers of WBPH) describe here?

We add the data of WBPH number in Figure 2, and the previous Figure 2 is changed to Figure 3.

10. Lines 170-171: Figure 2B shows the changes of the ratio, not the numbers. Please include the data for numbers of WBPH.

We add the data of WBPH number in Figure 2.
11. Table of Materials: Please provide the company and catalog number for the material/equipment used. Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.

We have improved the relevant information of the climate controlled room. However, some of the other materials or equipment are common and accessible materials, and there is no professional company or catalogue number.
Reviewer #1: 

Manuscript Summary:

1. I do not think the author revised the MS carefully, the obvious error "dipterans pest" were still existed. WBPH was hemipterous pest.

We apologize for our low-level mistakes. We have revised that in our revised manuscript.
2. This method has been reported, so I still could not get the innovative aspects of this methods. Just like this paper, "Influence of water-stressed rice on feeding behavior of brown planthopper, Nilaparvata lugens (St?l)". They have used this method to investigate the behavior of BPH.

Thanks for your comments, our study mainly described a simply method to identify rice resistant varieties. In our manuscript, the protocols of this method are described in detail. Although there are some similarities with the literature you mentioned. There are obvious differences in size (d×h=20×45 cm VS 35×90 cm), and also the growth stages of rice studied are different. We still insist that our method has some innovative aspects in assessing non-preference type resistance in rice.
Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:

This manuscript has been improved, i recommend to accept

Thank you for your support.
Reviewer #3:

Manuscript Summary:

This manuscript describes a relatively simple and straightforward two choice preference assay for the White-backed planthopper and demonstrate its effectiveness using two transgenic rice lines differing in the expression of different potential HPR genes (unidentified). They show that the WBPH is deterred from establishing on one of those transgenic lines, but not the other, relative to the non-transformed control. As such it would appear to be an effective assay to assess non-preference type resistance in rice so should be useful to other researchers and would presumably work just as well with other highly mobile pests of rice.

Major Concerns:

The manuscript could do with a bit of work as the English is poor and some of the sentences very repetitive.

We have made a systematic revision to my previous manuscript, and try to avoid any mistakes in grammar or any vague expression. Please check that in our revised manuscript.
Minor Concerns:

Line 37 - should provide the scientific name for BPH at first mention.

Already done.

Line 37 & Line 81 - WPBH and BPH are hemipterans - not dipterans

Already changed.

Line 49 - delete 'such as'

Already done.

Line 55-56 - sentence confusing - maybe - 'and is more effective in assessing tolerance type resistance mechanisms'

Already changed in accordance with your suggestion.

Line 60 - is reference 10 the correct reference - -would seem to have nothing to do with plant HPR but about an animal virus??

Thanks for your reminding. We have deleted reference 10 in our revised manuscript.

Line 98 and elsewhere - these appear to be glasshouses with presumably natural lighting so defining an exact day night cycle is probably not suitable - should say 'natural or ambient lighting for approximately 14h per day' ?? If they are growth cabinets with artificial lighting then more detail should be given about the strength and duration of lighting, humidity and temperature control etc

Our experiment was completed in a climate-controlled room. We have improved the information of detailed parameters in relevant places.

Line 104 - '…one tiller 48h before starting the experiment'

Already done.

Line 121 - most glasshouses have concrete floors rather than soil - so they should maybe provide an option to address that? Maybe plant the two small pots into a larger pot of soil and surround that with the PVC Sleeve? Could then water that from the base (see next point)?
We have changed that part in step 2.1.
Line 126 '..don't touch' rather than 'uncrossed', also as the experiment can go on for five days they should mention how they water them.

We change the protocol 2.1 in our revised manuscript, we put a plastic tray at the bottom of the rice pots, we are sure that they can supply enough water for two rice plants. 

Line 194 - 'spawning' is usually associated with fish and amphibians rather than insects so maybe 'mating' would be more appropriate

Already changed in accordance with your suggestion.

Line 242 '…Sciences USA'

Already changed.

References - gene names and species should all be in italics, reference 10 is incorrect

We have checked through the reference part and changed that.
Table of Materials

Although not that critical - no company names or catalog numbers are mentioned

Most of the materials are common materials, and there is no professional company or catalogue number.

A climate controlled room is mentioned so this should have manufacturer details?
We have add information for climate-controlled room. Thanks again for your professional comments.
